POLICING IN A DIVERSE SOCIETY






POLICING IN A DIVERSE SOCIETY

ANOTHER AMERICAN DILEMMA

Mary S. Jackson

East CAROLINA UNIVERSITY

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
Durham, North Carolina




Copyright © 2006
Mary S. Jackson
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Jackson, Mary S.

Policing in a diverse society : another American dilemma / by Mary S.
Jackson.

p. cm.

Includes index.

ISBN 1-59460-013-9
1. Police-community relations--United States. 2. Community policing--
United States. 3. Minorities--United States. 4. Multiculturalism--United
States. 5. Culture conflict--United States. 6. Discrimination in law enforce-
ment--United States. 1. Title.

HV7936.P8J33 2004
363.2'3'080973--dc22
2004018646

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
700 Kent Street
Durham, NC 27701
Telephone (919)489-7486
Fax (919)493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



Dedicated to the East Carolina University criminal justice students
who helped me prepare this textbook; all of us had to overcome our fears
of being labeled racist or homophobic in order to participate in class
presentations and discussions.






CONTENTS

Preface
Acknowledgments

Chapter 1 Introduction: Policing in a Diverse Society
Learning Objectives
Why Should Criminal Justice Students Study Diversity?
Cross Cultural Era
Ethnic Renewal
World Events
Hate Crimes
Job Performance and Safety
Diversity Terms
Summary
Key Concepts
Questions for Discussion
Suggested Reading

Chapter 2 Community Policing: An Old Philosophy that Haunts Us

Learning Objectives
Community Policing vs. Police Community Relations
Evolution of American Policing
Strategies
Communication
Discretionary Power
Changing Composition of Police Organizations
Women in Policing
African Americans in Policing
Summary
Key Concepts
Questions for Discussion
Suggested Reading

vii

XV
xvil

O OV O U1 U1 W s W W W

—_— = =
oS O O

13
13
13
14
16
17
18
19
22
24
25
27
28
28



CONTENTS

Chapter 3 Native Americans and Policing

Learning Objectives
Historical Perspective
Decline of Native Americans
Enslavement
Separation
Wars
Discrimination
Limited Food Supply
Introduction of Alcohol
Contemporary Issues
Demographics
Education
Reservations
Assimilation
Worldview
Enrollment and CDIB
Social and Political Actions
Law Enforcement and Native Americans
Tribal Law Enforcement
Native Americans and Crime
Stereotypes
Behaviors that Can Cause Stereotypes
Summary
Key Concepts
Questions for Discussion
Suggested Reading

Chapter 4 Arab Americans and Policing

Learning Objectives
Introduction
What Is Terrorism?
Types of Terrorism
Historical Perspective
Islamic Faith
Self-Perceptions
Arab American Rules of Etiquette
Arab American Gestures
Physical Contact

29
29
29
30
30
30
31
32
33
33
34
34
35
35
36
37
38
39
39
40
41
41
42
43
43
43
44

45
45
45
46
49
49
51
53
53
54
54



CONTENTS

Arab Americans and Discrimination
Arab Americans as Victims of Crimes
Arab American Stereotypes

Law Enforcement Interactions with Arab Americans
Weapons and Terrorism

Law Enforcement and Terrorism
Taboos

Civil Rights Issues

War with Iraq

Summary

Key Concepts

Questions for Discussion

Suggested Reading

Chapter 5 Policing the Elderly: A Forgotten Population

Learning Objectives
Historical Perspective
Factors Affecting the Elderly
Baby Boomers
Immigration
The Changing Role of the Elderly
Life Expectancy
Non-Traditional Roles
Changing Laws
Legislation Affecting the Elderly
Euthanasia
Living Wills
Health Care
Political Activities
Stereotypes
Police and the Elderly
Clients of the System
Community Residents
Victims
Summary
Key Concepts
Questions for Discussion
Suggested Readings

ix

55
56
57
57
58
59
61
62
63
64
65
65
66

67
67
67
68
68
69
69
69
70
70
71
71
72
72
73
73
74
74
75
76
77
77
77
78



X CONTENTS

Chapter 6 Policing African Americans 79
Learning Objectives 79
Historical Perspective 79
Use of the Legal System 80
Search for Freedom 81
Reconstruction 82
Legal Discrimination 83
African American Family 83

Matriarchal Design 84

Extended Family 84
Disclosure Patterns 85
The Church 86
Stereotypes 87
Law Enforcement 88
The Social Context of Police/Community Relations 89
Issues of Racial Identity 90
Civilian Review Boards 91
Specific Interactions 91
Summary 91
Key Concepts 92
Questions for Discussion 92
Suggested Readings 93

Chapter 7 Hate Crimes and Terrorist Activity 95
Learning Objectives 95
Historical Perspective 95
Ku Klux Klan (KKK) 96
The Aryan Nations (a.k.a. Church of Jesus Christ Christian) 97
Skinheads 98
Black Power Separatists 99

Nation of Islam 99
Black Panther Party 101
Militia Groups 101
Ruby Ridge Situation 102
Waco Incident 102
Freeman Standoff 102
Law Enforcement Encounters with Hate and Terrorists Groups 103
Domestic Terrorism 103

The World Trade Center (1993) 105



CONTENTS xi

Oklahoma City Bombing 105
9/11 105
Summary 106
Key Concepts 106
Questions for Discussion 106
Suggested Reading 107
Chapter 8 Hispanics and Policing 109
Learning Objectives 109
Historical Perspective 109
In-Between Minority 110
Hispanic Hierarchy 110
Cubans 111
Mexicans 111
Puerto Ricans 112
Central and South Americans 112
Family Values 112
Political Involvement 113
Spanish vs. English 115
Stereotypes 115
Police and Hispanic Interactions 116
Summary 117
Key Concepts 117
Questions for Discussion 117
Suggested Reading 118
Chapter 9 Gays and Lesbians and Police Encounters 119
Learning Objectives 119
Historical Perspective 119
Definition of Terms 120
Coming Out 121
Matrimony 122
Children of Gay and Lesbian Couples 123
Stereotypes 124
Gays and Lesbians and Police Encounters 125
Stonewall Riots 126
Gay Liberation Movement 126
Military 127

Summary 127



xii CONTENTS

Key Concepts 128
Questions for Discussion 128
Suggested Reading 128
Chapter 10 Policing Asian Americans 131
Learning Objectives 131
Historical Perspective 131
Executive Order 9066 137
Family Values 138
Stereotypes 139
Asian Americans and Law Enforcement 140
Summary 141
Key Concepts 142
Questions for Discussion 142
Suggested Reading 142
Chapter 11  Policing Adolescent Street Gangs 143
Learning Objectives 143
Historical Perspective 143
Why Do Children Join Gangs? 144
Gang Communication Methods 145
Graffiti (hit-up or tag) 145
Flashing (a.k.a. tossin’-it-up or rollin) 145
Gear (Clothing) 145
Body Markings 146
Stereotypes 146
Law Enforcement Preventive Measures 147
Gaining Control of the Community 147
Assessment Phase 147
Recruitment Phase 148
Bangin’ Phase I (activity phase) 148
Bangin’ Phase 1I 149
Law Enforcement Interactions with Gang Members 149
Summary 150
Key Concepts 150
Questions for Discussion 151

Suggested Reading 151



CONTENTS xiii

Chapter 12  Future Trends in Policing and Implications 153
Learning Objectives 153
Crime Bill 153

More Law Enforcement Officers 154
Three Strikes 154
Hate Crimes 154
Death Penalty 155
Increased Gang Penalties 155
Violence against Women 155
Other Categories 155
Affirmative Action 157
Toward Improving Police-Minority Relationships 159
Summary 162
Key Concepts 162
Questions for Discussion 162
Suggested Reading 163
References 165

Index 179






PREFACE

American-authored texts will often, consciously or unconsciously, reflect
American perspectives to the point of using biased language such as racism,
majority population, dominant population, ethnic identity, mainstream, and
impoverished. Not only is such terminology biased and judgmental, but the
propensity of ideas and thoughts initiated by image are based on dominant or
majority values. For example, while popular thought has moved away from
the melting pot metaphor toward a mosaic, those groups that strive to become
pluralistic by clinging to ancestral heritage are often labeled militant, sepa-
ratist, or un-American. Law enforcement officers and criminal justice students
must not only remain abreast of the ever-changing terminology, but must try
to understand society’s cultural diversity.

This text is not intended to equip students with the skills needed to formu-
late intervention strategies when working with diverse populations (however
strategies may arise indirectly as students become aware of how diverse, and
yet how similar, Americans really are). This text is not meant to place blame,
formulate a paradigm for practice, or discuss policy implications related to
policing in a diverse society. Finally, this text is not meant to be just another
piece of incomprehensible scholarly work. The intent of this text is to:

1. Provide students with information about minorities in the hopes that
the next generation of law enforcement officers, correctional officers, at-
torneys, and parole/probation officers will function more effectively in
America’s diverse society;

2. Raise awareness amongst students and law enforcement officers not only
of the existing societal diversity, but of key historical events that have
impacted individuals and/or groups;

3. Familiarize students with stereotypes, prejudices, and discrimination
that can impact individual and group attitudes and behaviors;

4. Encourage students to develop self-awareness and understand how per-
sonal, racial, and ethnic biases can impact decision-making and per-
formance; and



xvi PREFACE

5. Teach students to think about people different from themselves, con-
sidering how distinct views might impact their fulfilling their duties as
law enforcement officers or agents of the court.

Once criminal justice students are aware of diversity amongst individuals,
groups, and historical perspectives, they will likely feel more comfortable dis-
cussing strategies for working with these specific populations. Furthermore,
students will have a better sense of their own limitations as well as a greater
appreciation for diversity, which should enhance job performance.

While this text provides an overview to the many racial and ethnic groups,
it is anticipated that students will learn two primary concepts: first, the dif-
ferences in racial and ethnic backgrounds and American ideologies; and sec-
ond, how such diversity plays an important role when working with col-
leagues, suspects, and defendants.

The first two chapters discuss diversity and components involved in com-
munity policing, to demonstrate to students and those interested in law en-
forcement how diversity can impact the performance of their duties. The next
nine chapters focus on different minority groups (Native Americans, Asian
Americans, African Americans, Hispanics, Elderly, Hate Groups, and Gays
and Lesbians) with regard to their interactions with police. Discussion high-
lights events influential in shaping minority groups’ perceptions of and rela-
tionships with law enforcement agents. Finally, the last chapter discusses the
Crime Bill, Affirmative Action, and future projects.

It is important, when reading, to keep in mind that my overall objective is
not to ensure political correctness, but to initiate discussion on relevant issues
that can no longer be ignored by criminal justice professionals.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I am deeply indebted to my colleagues who reviewed the chapters—Har-
vey and Heather Jackson, Brandon Evans, Marshall Page, Byron Mintz, and
Robert Judson Price—and my editor, Penny Austen. Without their critical ed-
iting, this book would not have been possible.

Special thanks to David, who continues to guide and teach me. His tenac-
ity, industriousness, strength, patience, and insight have made the quality of
life better for many adolescents and police officers. Also thanks to Lt. Reggie
Wright, Chief Hourie L. Taylor, and the Compton Gang Unit (E. Aguirre, T.
Brennan, B. Ladd, and R. Richardson) and Officers J. Jackson, V. Locklin, E.
Strong, and Paredes.

And my thanks to the ladies and gentlemen referred to as gang members—
without their help, knowledge of this area would be limited.



