# Policing in a Diverse Society

## Policing in a Diverse Society

## ANOTHER AMERICAN DILEMMA

Mary S. Jackson East Carolina University

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina

Copyright © 2006 Mary S. Jackson All Rights Reserved

#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Jackson, Mary S.

Policing in a diverse society : another American dilemma / by Mary S. Jackson.

p. cm. Includes index. ISBN 1-59460-013-9

1. Police-community relations--United States. 2. Community policing--United States. 3. Minorities--United States. 4. Multiculturalism--United States. 5. Culture conflict--United States. 6. Discrimination in law enforcement--United States. I. Title.

HV7936.P8J33 2004 363.2'3'080973--dc22

2004018646

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS 700 Kent Street Durham, NC 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

Dedicated to the East Carolina University criminal justice students who helped me prepare this textbook; all of us had to overcome our fears of being labeled racist or homophobic in order to participate in class presentations and discussions.

# Contents

Preface	XV
Acknowledgments	xvii
Chapter 1 Introduction: Policing in a Diverse Society	3
Learning Objectives	3
Why Should Criminal Justice Students Study Diversity?	3
Cross Cultural Era	4
Ethnic Renewal	4
World Events	5
Hate Crimes	5
Job Performance and Safety	6
Diversity Terms	6
Summary	9
Key Concepts	10
Questions for Discussion	10
Suggested Reading	10
Chapter 2 Community Policing: An Old Philosophy that Haunts Us	13
Learning Objectives	13
Community Policing vs. Police Community Relations	13
Evolution of American Policing	14
Strategies	16
Communication	17
Discretionary Power	18
Changing Composition of Police Organizations	19
Women in Policing	22
African Americans in Policing	24
Summary	25
Key Concepts	27
Questions for Discussion	28
Suggested Reading	28

viii CONTENTS

Chapter 3 Native Americans and Policing	29
Learning Objectives	29
Historical Perspective	29
Decline of Native Americans	30
Enslavement	30
Separation	30
Wars	31
Discrimination	32
Limited Food Supply	33
Introduction of Alcohol	33
Contemporary Issues	34
Demographics	34
Education	35
Reservations	35
Assimilation	36
Worldview	37
Enrollment and CDIB	38
Social and Political Actions	39
Law Enforcement and Native Americans	39
Tribal Law Enforcement	40
Native Americans and Crime	41
Stereotypes	41
Behaviors that Can Cause Stereotypes	42
Summary	43
Key Concepts	43
Questions for Discussion	43
Suggested Reading	44
Chapter 4 Arab Americans and Policing	45
Learning Objectives	45
Introduction	45
What Is Terrorism?	46
Types of Terrorism	49
Historical Perspective	49
Islamic Faith	51
Self-Perceptions	53
Arab American Rules of Etiquette	53
Arab American Gestures	54
Physical Contact	54

Arab Americans and Discrimination	55
Arab Americans as Victims of Crimes	56
Arab American Stereotypes	57
Law Enforcement Interactions with Arab Americans	57
Weapons and Terrorism	58
Law Enforcement and Terrorism	59
Taboos	61
Civil Rights Issues	62
War with Iraq	63
Summary	64
Key Concepts	65
Questions for Discussion	65
Suggested Reading	66
Chapter 5 Policing the Elderly: A Forgotten Population	67
Learning Objectives	67
Historical Perspective	67
Factors Affecting the Elderly	68
Baby Boomers	68
Immigration	69
The Changing Role of the Elderly	69
Life Expectancy	69
Non-Traditional Roles	70
Changing Laws	70
Legislation Affecting the Elderly	71
Euthanasia	71
Living Wills	72
Health Care	72
Political Activities	73
Stereotypes	73
Police and the Elderly	74
Clients of the System	74
Community Residents	75
Victims	76
Summary	77
Key Concepts	77
Questions for Discussion	77
Suggested Readings	78

x CONTENTS

Chapter 6 Policing African Americans	79
Learning Objectives	79
Historical Perspective	79
Use of the Legal System	80
Search for Freedom	81
Reconstruction	82
Legal Discrimination	83
African American Family	83
Matriarchal Design	84
Extended Family	84
Disclosure Patterns	85
The Church	86
Stereotypes	87
Law Enforcement	88
The Social Context of Police/Community Relations	89
Issues of Racial Identity	90
Civilian Review Boards	91
Specific Interactions	91
Summary	91
Key Concepts	92
Questions for Discussion	92
Suggested Readings	93
Chapter 7 Hate Crimes and Terrorist Activity	95
Learning Objectives	95
Historical Perspective	95
Ku Klux Klan (KKK)	96
The Aryan Nations (a.k.a. Church of Jesus Christ Christian)	97
Skinheads	98
Black Power Separatists	99
Nation of Islam	99
Black Panther Party	101
Militia Groups	101
Ruby Ridge Situation	102
Waco Incident	102
Freeman Standoff	102
Law Enforcement Encounters with Hate and Terrorists Groups	103
Domestic Terrorism	103
The World Trade Center (1993)	105

CONTENTS	Х
CONTENTS	A

Oklahoma City Bombing	105
9/11	105
Summary	106
Key Concepts	106
Questions for Discussion	106
Suggested Reading	107
Chapter 8 Hispanics and Policing	109
Learning Objectives	109
Historical Perspective	109
In-Between Minority	110
Hispanic Hierarchy	110
Cubans	111
Mexicans	111
Puerto Ricans	112
Central and South Americans	112
Family Values	112
Political Involvement	113
Spanish vs. English	115
Stereotypes	115
Police and Hispanic Interactions	116
Summary	117
Key Concepts	117
Questions for Discussion	117
Suggested Reading	118
Chapter 9 Gays and Lesbians and Police Encounters	119
Learning Objectives	119
Historical Perspective	119
Definition of Terms	120
Coming Out	121
Matrimony	122
Children of Gay and Lesbian Couples	123
Stereotypes	124
Gays and Lesbians and Police Encounters	125
Stonewall Riots	126
Gay Liberation Movement	126
Military	127
Summary	127

xi

xii CONTENTS

Key Concepts	128
Questions for Discussion	128
Suggested Reading	128
Chapter 10 Policing Asian Americans	131
Learning Objectives	131
Historical Perspective	131
Executive Order 9066	137
Family Values	138
Stereotypes	139
Asian Americans and Law Enforcement	140
Summary	141
Key Concepts	142
Questions for Discussion	142
Suggested Reading	142
Chapter 11 Policing Adolescent Street Gangs	143
Learning Objectives	143
Historical Perspective	143
Why Do Children Join Gangs?	144
Gang Communication Methods	145
Graffiti (hit-up or tag)	145
Flashing (a.k.a. tossin'-it-up or rollin)	145
Gear (Clothing)	145
Body Markings	146
Stereotypes	146
Law Enforcement Preventive Measures	147
Gaining Control of the Community	147
Assessment Phase	147
Recruitment Phase	148
Bangin' Phase I (activity phase)	148
Bangin' Phase II	149
Law Enforcement Interactions with Gang Members	149
Summary	150
Key Concepts	150
Questions for Discussion	151
Suggested Reading	151

Chapter 12 Future Trends in Policing and Implications	153
Learning Objectives	153
Crime Bill	153
More Law Enforcement Officers	154
Three Strikes	154
Hate Crimes	154
Death Penalty	155
Increased Gang Penalties	155
Violence against Women	155
Other Categories	155
Affirmative Action	157
Toward Improving Police-Minority Relationships	159
Summary	162
Key Concepts	162
Questions for Discussion	162
Suggested Reading	163
References	165
Index	179

### PREFACE

American-authored texts will often, consciously or unconsciously, reflect American perspectives to the point of using biased language such as racism, majority population, dominant population, ethnic identity, mainstream, and impoverished. Not only is such terminology biased and judgmental, but the propensity of ideas and thoughts initiated by image are based on dominant or majority values. For example, while popular thought has moved away from the melting pot metaphor toward a mosaic, those groups that strive to become pluralistic by clinging to ancestral heritage are often labeled militant, separatist, or un-American. Law enforcement officers and criminal justice students must not only remain abreast of the ever-changing terminology, but must try to understand society's cultural diversity.

This text is not intended to equip students with the skills needed to formulate intervention strategies when working with diverse populations (however strategies may arise indirectly as students become aware of how diverse, and yet how similar, Americans really are). This text is not meant to place blame, formulate a paradigm for practice, or discuss policy implications related to policing in a diverse society. Finally, this text is not meant to be just another piece of incomprehensible scholarly work. The intent of this text is to:

- 1. Provide students with information about minorities in the hopes that the next generation of law enforcement officers, correctional officers, attorneys, and parole/probation officers will function more effectively in America's diverse society;
- 2. Raise awareness amongst students and law enforcement officers not only of the existing societal diversity, but of key historical events that have impacted individuals and/or groups;
- 3. Familiarize students with stereotypes, prejudices, and discrimination that can impact individual and group attitudes and behaviors;
- 4. Encourage students to develop self-awareness and understand how personal, racial, and ethnic biases can impact decision-making and performance; and

#### xvi PREFACE

5. Teach students to think about people different from themselves, considering how distinct views might impact their fulfilling their duties as law enforcement officers or agents of the court.

Once criminal justice students are aware of diversity amongst individuals, groups, and historical perspectives, they will likely feel more comfortable discussing strategies for working with these specific populations. Furthermore, students will have a better sense of their own limitations as well as a greater appreciation for diversity, which should enhance job performance.

While this text provides an overview to the many racial and ethnic groups, it is anticipated that students will learn two primary concepts: first, the differences in racial and ethnic backgrounds and American ideologies; and second, how such diversity plays an important role when working with colleagues, suspects, and defendants.

The first two chapters discuss diversity and components involved in community policing, to demonstrate to students and those interested in law enforcement how diversity can impact the performance of their duties. The next nine chapters focus on different minority groups (Native Americans, Asian Americans, African Americans, Hispanics, Elderly, Hate Groups, and Gays and Lesbians) with regard to their interactions with police. Discussion highlights events influential in shaping minority groups' perceptions of and relationships with law enforcement agents. Finally, the last chapter discusses the Crime Bill, Affirmative Action, and future projects.

It is important, when reading, to keep in mind that my overall objective is not to ensure political correctness, but to initiate discussion on relevant issues that can no longer be ignored by criminal justice professionals.

### Acknowledgments

I am deeply indebted to my colleagues who reviewed the chapters—Harvey and Heather Jackson, Brandon Evans, Marshall Page, Byron Mintz, and Robert Judson Price—and my editor, Penny Austen. Without their critical editing, this book would not have been possible.

Special thanks to David, who continues to guide and teach me. His tenacity, industriousness, strength, patience, and insight have made the quality of life better for many adolescents and police officers. Also thanks to Lt. Reggie Wright, Chief Hourie L. Taylor, and the Compton Gang Unit (E. Aguirre, T. Brennan, B. Ladd, and R. Richardson) and Officers J. Jackson, V. Locklin, E. Strong, and Paredes.

And my thanks to the ladies and gentlemen referred to as gang members without their help, knowledge of this area would be limited.